

No. 13-628

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY,
by his parents and guardians, ARI Z.
and NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFSKY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Of Counsel
CHAIM Z. KAGEDAN
VENABLE LLP
Rockefeller Center
1270 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

NATHAN LEWIN
Counsel of Record
ALYZA D. LEWIN
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
1775 Eye St. NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
1. Petitioner and His Documentation.....	3
2. State Department Policy.....	3
3. The Statute.....	5
4. The District Court Dismisses the Complaint...	7
5. The First Dismissal Is Reversed	7
6. Facts Established in Discovery	8
7. The District Court Again Dismisses the Complaint.....	13
8. The Court of Appeals Affirms the Second Dismissal	14
9. This Court Reverses and Remands	14
10. The Court of Appeals Affirms the Dismissal .	15
INTRODUCTION	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SECTION 214(d) IS APPROPRIATE PASSPORT LEGISLATION	19
A. The Title of the Statute and the Content of Its Other Subsections Do Not Impair the Constitutionality of Subsection (d)	19
B. The Taiwan Precedent Establishes That Congress' Passport Legislation May Be Implemented While Maintaining Foreign- Policy Recognition	21
C. This Court Has Consistently Limited the President's Power Regarding Passports to the Authority Conferred by Congressional Statute	22
D. The State Department's Place-of-Birth Rules Do Not Implement Any Rational Executive Policy Governing Recognition of Foreign Sovereigns	25
E. Congress Frequently Legislates in Areas That Affect Foreign Policy	26
II. SECTION 214(d) DOES NOT INFRINGE UPON ANY EXCLUSIVE PRESIDENTIAL POWER.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The Original Understanding of the “Receive Ambassadors Clause” Did Not Give the President Exclusive Authority To Recognize Foreign Sovereigns.....	28
B. Chief Justice John Marshall’s Opinion for the Full Supreme Court in 1818 and Later Decisions of This Court Have Described Shared “Recognition” Authority.....	30
C. The Constitutional-Law Treatises of Both William Rawle and Joseph Story Described the Recognition Power As Shared by Congress and the President	32
D. Post-Ratification History Does Not Support the Existence of an Exclusive Executive Recognition Power.....	34
III. DICTA IN THIS COURT’S OPINIONS DID NOT CONCERN DISAGREEMENT BETWEEN CONGRESS AND THE PRESIDENT.....	58
IV. ENFORCEMENT OF SECTION 214(d) WILL HAVE NEGLIGIBLE IMPACT ON AMERICAN FOREIGN POLICY	63
CONCLUSION.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	26
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	19
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	58
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	20
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	59
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	60
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 5 F. Cas. 932 (C.C.D. Pa. 1811)	39, 40, 41
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010).....	19
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	23, 24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 137 U.S. 202 (1890)	60
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>National City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	58
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	20
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	32
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2183 (2009) ..	61
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	60
<i>United States v. Hutchings</i> , 26 F. Cas. 440 (C.C.D. Va. 1817).....	30
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	59
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	20
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> , 38 U.S. 415 (1839)	33, 59
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1402 (D. Mass. 1838)	33
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	63, 65
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2007)	1
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 2004 WL 5835212 (D.D.C. Sept. 7, 2004).....	2
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> 725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 610 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 571 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	1, 4, 7
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2897 (2011).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2011)	1, 14, 65, 66
Statutes and Regulations	
8 U.S.C. § 1365b	21
8 U.S.C. § 1401(c)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1504	21
8 U.S.C. § 1732	21
18 U.S.C. § 1542	21
18 U.S.C. § 1543	21
18 U.S.C. § 1544	21
22 U.S.C. § 212a	21
22 U.S.C. § 2705	21
22 U.S.C. § 2714	21
22 U.S.C. § 2721	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 652(k)	21
Act of June 13, 1798, ch. 53, 1 Stat. 565 (1798)	38
Act of Feb. 27, 1800, ch. 10, § 7, 2 Stat. 7 (1800) ..	38
Act of Feb. 28, 1806, ch. 9, § 1, 2 Stat. 351 (1806)	40
Act of Feb. 24, 1807, ch. 17, § 1, 2 Stat. 421 (1807)	40
Act of Mar. 1, 1809, ch. 24, 2 Stat. 528 (1809)	40
Act of May 4, 1822, ch. 52, 3 Stat. 678 (1822)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulations	Page
Act of August 18, 1856, ch. 127, 11 Stat. 52 (1856)	21
Act of Apr. 20, 1898, ch. 24, 30 Stat. 738 (1898)...	55
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-228, 116 Stat. 1350 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
Public Law No. 107-228 § 214(d)	<i>passim</i>
Jerusalem Embassy Act, Pub. L. No. 104-45, 109 Stat. 398 (1995)	6
Passport Act of 1926, ch. 772, 44 Stat. 887 (1926)	21
State Department Authorization Technical Corrections Act, Pub. L. No. 103-415, 108 Stat. 4299 (1994)	12
Administrative Materials	
7 FAM 1380-1383	<i>passim</i>
Congressional Materials	
31 Cong. Rec. (1898)	
3699-702	54
3810	54
3818-19	55
3993	55
4033	55
4040-41	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Congressional Materials	Page
32 Annals of Cong. (1818)	
1468-69	42
1505-06	44
1509	44
1511-12	44
1517-22	44
1600-01	44
1634-35	44
36 Annals of Cong. 1781-82 (1820).....	
42	42
Cong. Globe, 24th Cong., 1st Sess. 453, 479, 486 (1836)	
	46
Cong. Globe, 24th Cong., 2nd Sess. 83, 194, 214 (1837)	
	48
Cong. Globe, 32nd Cong. 2nd Sess. 1814-15, 2536 (1862)	
	51
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 1806, 2498 (1862)	
	52
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 694-95, 704 (1863)	
	54
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1408, 2475 (1864)	
	53
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. 65-67 (1864)....	
	53
S. Exec. Doc. No. 31-43 (1850)	
	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities	Page
David Gray Adler, <i>The President's Recognition Power, in The Constitution and the Conduct of American Foreign Policy</i> (Univ. of Kansas Press 1996)	29
Samuel Flagg Bemis, <i>The Latin American Policy of the United States: An Historical Interpretation</i> (1943)	<i>passim</i>
Samuel Flagg Bemis, <i>A Diplomatic History of the United States</i> , (Holt, 4th ed. 1955).....	52
Gordon S. Brown, <i>Touissant's Clause: The Founding Fathers and the Haitian Revolution</i> (Univ. Press of Mississippi 2005)	51
Edwin D. Dickinson, <i>Changing Concepts and the Doctrine of Incorporation</i> , 26 Am. J. Int'l L. 239 (1932)	35
Laurent DuBois, <i>Avengers of the New World: The Story of the Haitian Revolution</i> (2004)	39
David M. Golove & Daniel J. Hulsebosch, <i>A Civilized Nation: The Early American Constitution, the Law of Nations, and the Pursuit of International Recognition</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 932 (2010)	35
<i>The Federalist No. 69</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	28
David S. Heidler & Jeanne T. Heidler, <i>Henry Clay: The Essential American</i> (Random House 2010)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities	Page
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> (2d ed., Oxford Univ. Press 1996)(1972)	28, 61
Andrew Jackson	
Andrew Jackson, To the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States (Dec. 21, 1836), in 3 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents 1789-1908</i> (James D. Richardson ed. 2004)	46, 47, 48
Andrew Jackson, <i>Message to the Senate</i> (March 3, 1837), in 3 <i>Andrew Jackson: A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> , (James D. Richardson ed. 2004)	48
Thomas Jefferson to Gouverneur Morris, Minister to France (March 12, 1793), in 25 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 367 (John Catanzariti et al. eds. 1995).....	36
Abraham Lincoln, <i>Lincoln's First Annual Message to Congress</i> (Dec. 3, 1861), in 6 <i>A Compilation of Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i>	50
James M. Lindsay, <i>Congress and the Politics of U.S. Foreign Policy</i> (Johns Hopkins University Press 1994)	27
Rayford W. Logan, <i>The Diplomatic Relations of the United States with Haiti</i> (UNC Press 1941).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities	Page
Tim Matthewson, <i>A Proslavery Foreign Policy: Haitian-American Relations During the Early Republic</i> (Praeger 2003)	51
James Madison	
Letter from Secretary of State James Madison to U.S. Minister Robert R. Livingston (Jan. 31, 1804), in 6 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Mary A. Hackett ed., 2002).....	39
Letter from U.S. Minister Robert R. Livingston to Secretary of State James Madison (May 3, 1804), in 7 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (David B. Mattern et al. eds., 2005).....	39
Letter from Pichon to Madison (May 7, 1804), in 7 <i>The Papers of James Madison, Secretary of State Series</i> 185, 188 (Dowdy ed., 1986)	39
James Monroe	
James Monroe to the Members of the Cabinet (October 15, 1817), in 6 <i>The Writings of James Monroe</i> (Stanislaus M. Hamilton ed. 1969)	41
James Monroe, To the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States (Mar. 8, 1822), in 6 <i>The Writings of James Monroe</i> (Stanislaus M. Hamilton ed. 1969).....	45
Frederic L. Paxson, <i>The Independence of the South American Republics: A Study in Recognition and Foreign Policy</i> (2d ed. 1916) (1903)	43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities	Page
J.G. Randall & David Donald, <i>The Civil War and Reconstruction</i> (2d ed. 1969)	52
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> at 96 (Philip H. Nicklin 2d ed. 1829)	32
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Recognition: A Case Study on the Original Understanding of Executive Power</i> , 45 Univ. Rich. L. Rev. 801 (2011)	29, 30
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Executive Power and the Law of Nations in the Washington Administration</i> , 46 U. Rich. L. Rev. 373 (2012)	35
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Slavery, Executive Power and International Law: The Haitian Revolution and American Constitutionalism</i> , 53 Am. J. Legal Hist. 141 (2013)	37, 38
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Is the President's Recognition Power Exclusive?</i> , 86 Temp. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Statement on Signing Foreign Relations Authorization Act</i> , Public Papers of the Presidents of the United States: George W. Bush 2002, Book II) 1697 (September 30, 2002)	6
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , § 1560 (Boston 1833)	33
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 2154 (2014)	59

No. 13-628
